S1000
Limit controller
Installation depth: 112mm
Format: 22,5mm x 75mm
Description and operating manual
ELOTECH  Industrieelektronik GmbH
Verbindungsstraße 27
D - 40723 HILDEN

 10 Error Messages...........................................................................................................7
 11 Technical Data............................................................................................................8
 2 Type Code
Manual: S1000-00-000-X_EN Release: 2.00         © Elotech GmbH Page 2 / 8
S1000 00- - 000 x-
S1000
Power supply 230 VAC1
Power supply 24 VDC5
Sensor : PT100, Ni120,
   Thermocouple J, K, L, N, S,
 0...10V, 0/4...20mA
Limit controller
00
 3 General Information
Symbols used:
Messages shown by the controller display
<§> Symbolizes the value of the factory adjustment of the respective parameter.
 4 Installation Instructions
Make sure that the S1000 is used for the intended purpose only.
This device is designed for cap rail mounting.
Protect the device against impermissible humidity and contamination.
Ambient temperature must not exceed 50 °C (122 °F).
Electrical connections must be made according to valid regulations and by properly qualified
personnel.
If using thermocouple sensors, compensation lines have to be connected directly to the
controller terminals. Sensors may be connected only in compliance with the programmed
range.
Separate installation of S1000 and inductive loads is recommended.
Interference from contactor coils must be suppressed by connecting adapted RC-
combinations parallel to the coils.
Control circuits (e.g. for contactors) should not be connected to the mains power supply
terminals of the S1000
The configuration parameters are generally to be selected first.
Disclaimer of Liability
We have checked the contents of this document for conformity with the hardware and
software described. Nevertheless, we are unable to preclude the possibility of deviations so
that we are unable to assume warranty for full compliance. However, the information given
in the publication is reviewed regularly. Necessary amendments are incorporated in the
following editions.
We would be pleased to receive any improvement suggestions which you may have.
The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
Electronic scrap and components are subject to special treatment and must be disposed of
by authorized companies.
Manual: S1000-00-000-X_EN Release: 2.00         © Elotech GmbH Page 3 / 8
 5 Connection Diagram
    PT100 (RTD)           PT100 (RTD)      Thermo-
    3-Wire                     2-Wire                 couple              0...10V      0/4...20mA
 6 Display and Keyboard
Display of actual process value
Display of limit value: flashing dot on top right
Display of alarm relay state:
- Alarm symbol illuminated: relay activated
- Alarm symbol flashing:   relay activated and locked (self hold). To be
    acknowledged by actuation of any key
 Keys
Manual: S1000-00-000-X_EN Release: 2.00         © Elotech GmbH Page 4 / 8
12 10 9
ϑ
12 10 9
ϑ
10 11 8 9 7 9
 7 Operating Levels
After power on the device is in the operating level and displays the actual process value.
Operating level:  Display of actual process value or limit value adjustment